

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No. 1397/2015

BIRENDRA KUMAR YADAV

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

[ONLY PRAYER FOR SUSPENSION OF SENTENCE IN CRL. A. NO. 1669/2026 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

WITH

Crl.A. No. 1669/2026 (II-A)

Date : 04-05-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Appellant(s) :

Ms. Gauri Bedi, Adv.
Ms. Shivani Lal, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR

Mr. C. George Thomas, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Saurav, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1) Learned counsel for the respondent-State submits that owing to the period of sentence served by the appellants, their matter is under consideration for premature release. It is stated that this matter may be placed after ensuing partial Court working days.
- 2) The State is directed to intimate regarding the decision taken for premature release otherwise, the prayer for suspension of sentence may be considered on the next date.
- 3) List on 27th July, 2026.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR